
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 01954 713029 

 
 

 
 
 
 

3 January 2007 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Dr DR Bard 
 Deputy Leader – Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors SM Edwards, Mrs VG Ford, JA Hockney, 

RMA Manning, Mrs DP Roberts and SGM Kindersley 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2007 
at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 12 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 

December 2006 as a correct record.  
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL   
 
4. Discretionary Rate Relief  13 - 28 
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEMS   
 
 DECISIONS MADE BY CABINET   
 
5. Performance Management (Milestones and Performance 

Indicators) Quarterly Report 2006/07 - 6 Month Report 
 29 - 42 

 
6. Direct Labour Organisation Business Plan  43 - 58 
 
7. Cambridgeshire Waste Collection / Disposal Partnering 

Agreement 
 59 - 74 

 
8. Extension of Hours to Post D.2.32  75 - 78 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
9. Quarterly Monitoring Report including Budgetary Control and 

Prudential Indicators: Third Quarter 2006/07 
 79 - 90 

 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
10. Matters Referred by Scrutiny and Overview Committee   
 
11. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies   
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when vi
[...]
 the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any 
banner, placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  
If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman 
may call for that part to be cleared. 
 
Smoking 
The Council operates a NO SMOKING policy. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts.  There 
shall be no food and drink in the Council Chamber.  

   



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 14 December 2006 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dr DR Bard (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder and Deputy Leader of Council) 
 
Councillors: SM Edwards Resources, Staffing, Information & Customer Services 

Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs VG Ford Community Development Portfolio Holder 
 JA Hockney Conservation, Sustainability and Community Planning 

Portfolio Holder 
 RMA Manning Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 Mrs DP Roberts Housing Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Andy Glaves Choice Based Lettings Project Officer 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Denise Lewis Head of Strategic Housing 
 Simon McIntosh Corporate Manager for Policy, Performance and 

Partnerships 
 Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 Kelly Quigley Communications Officer 
 Dale Robinson Corporate Manager for Health & Environmental Services 
 Paul Swift Policy and Performance Review Manager 
 Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 Gwynn Thomas Principal Accountant (Housing) 
 Tim Waller Planning Policy Officer (Monitoring) 
 
Councillors RE Barrett, JD Batchelor, NN Cathcart, R Hall, Mrs EM Heazell, Mrs CA Hunt, 
SGM Kindersley, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Mrs HM Smith, RT Summerfield, RJ Turner and 
Dr SEK van de Ven were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 November 2006. 
 
Disabled Facilities Grant Policy and Funding (Minute 6) 
The Executive Director undertook to provide Councillor Mrs EM Heazell with details 
about virement after his meeting with the Strategic Lead for Community Living for the 
Primary Care Trust. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2006 

 The following personal interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard As a member of Sawston Parish Council, previous 

occupiers of 57 High Street (minute 10) 
Councillor JD Batchelor As a member of Cambridgeshire County Council 

(minutes 8 and 11) 
Councillor SGM Kindersley As a member of Cambridgeshire County Council 

(minutes 8 and 11) 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith As a member of Milton Parish Council and Milton 

Community Centre (minute 13) 
Councillor RT Summerfield As a member of Milton Parish Council and Milton 

Community Centre (minute 13) 
Councillor RJ Turner As a member of Cambridgeshire County Council 

(minutes 8 and 11)  
  

  Recommendation to 
Council   

 
3. WORKFORCE PLAN 2006/07 TO 2008/09 
 
 The Resources, Staffing, Information & Customer Services Portfolio Holder commended 

the revised Workforce Plan, which incorporated the many changes undergone since the 
original plan was approved in June 2005, and which would support the Council’s 
continuing evolution and link with the forthcoming review of portfolios.  He highlighted 
the improvement in staff ret
[...]
 member, parish council, Frog End Residents’ Association and 
tenants.  She confirmed that the refurbishment would result in better properties than 
existed at present and that the Council would seek to ensure that 100% of the equity 
could not be available for purchase, therefore retaining the properties within the 
Council’s affordable housing stock. 
 
Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven, local member, reported that the number of responses 
she had received from residents demonstrated the need for affordable housing in 
Shepreth and suggested that redevelopment within the existing footprint would be 
acceptable as long as adequate parking were provided.  She clarified that she supported 
the recommendation, but also a small-scale development as, due to traffic issues, she 
could not support any high-density development. 
 
Cabinet AGREED that retention and refurbishment of the existing units for shared 
ownership be the preferred option for the pair of semi-detached properties at 74-76 Frog 
End, Shepreth.  

  
13. MILTON COUNTRY PARK - IMPROVING FACILITIES / FUTURE MANAGEMENT 
 
 Cabinet had considered the future management of the park at its February, June and 

September 2006 meetings and, in line with previous decisions, car parking charges were 
being introduced from January 2007, catering arrangements were being re-tendered, the 
College of West Anglia would be using the park for aspects of its country park 

Page 7



Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2006 

management curriculum and negotiations were underway with external organisations for 
the establishment of a Trust to take on the park.  The Community Development Portfolio 
Holder thanked the Head of Community Services and the Rangers for their work on the 
report.  She urged park users to help support the park, explaining that it was necessary 
to raise a substantial proportion of the £75,000 identified in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, as well as a proportion of the £30,000 estimated annual parking char
[...]
. 
  
22. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 The Leader reported on the extensive negotiations he had been undertaking with the 

Council’s partners about the future of Cambridgeshire Horizons as the local 
development vehicle, and about joint planning services.  He would be attending a 
Cambridgeshire Horizons board meeting after Cabinet finished. 

Page 10



Cabinet Thursday, 14 December 2006 

 
He highlighted his concerns about the demands of the Leadership in addition to his 
personal and professional life.  Due to professional commitments, he felt unable to do 
justice to the role of the Leader and he announced his intention to resign the office after 
the 11 January 2007 Cabinet meeting.  Councillor RMA Manning, Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder, had indicated his willingness to serve as interim Leader until Council 
made a formal appointment on 25 January 2007.  The Leader envisaged that the 
Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder would accept the responsibilities 
of the Environmental Health Portfolio.  Councillor Dr DR Bard would focus on the growth 
agenda and continue as the Council’s representative on Cambridgeshire Horizons and 
the other growth area partners.  A review of the portfolios would be presented to Council 
before the annual meeting in May 2007, taking into consideration the new organisational 
structures and also the workloads of the existing portfolios. 
 
Councillor RMA Manning supported Councillor Dr Bard’s decision to stand down as 
Leader to focus on the growth agenda, and members expressed their support of 
Councillor Manning’s interim Leadership. 
 
The Chairman of the Council led members in thanking Councillor Dr Bard for his work as 
Leader, especially in light of the many stressful situations facing the Council, and for his 
dignified manner in standing down from the Leadership. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



SO
[...]
ring the financial 
viability of essential rural businesses, in particular food stores, 
and also Post Offices, petrol stations and public houses where 
they are the only such business in a small village. 

Sustainability None 

20. .

Partnership Many voluntary organisations that receive rate relief operate in 
partnership with the Council or share similar aims and 
objectives to those of the Council. 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
21. The Council currently has a number of policies and practices for the award of various 

discretionary rate reliefs.  Whilst these policies and practices are generally 
considered to be sound, and have proved effective in facilitating the award of rate 
relief to deserving organisations, it is considered good practice to formally consolidate 
the policies and practices at this time. 
 

22. Formal policies for the award of discretionary rate reliefs are set out in the 
appendices to this report.  The policies are intended to ensure that future awards of 
rate relief are of maximum benefit to local residents and assist organisations that 
contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives, whilst also ensuring awards are 
consistent and transparent. 

 
23. It is not anticipated that there will be any significant overall change to the level of 

relief that is currently awarded.  However, it is possible that a small number of 
organisations may receive a reduced amount of relief where their activities are not 
specifically beneficial to local residents. 

 

Page 15



 
Recommendation 

 
24. The Cabinet is recommended to formally recommend to Council that the policy for the 

award of discretionary rate reliefs set out in the appendices to this report be adopted 
in order to facilitate future awards of relief from the financial year 2007/08 onwards. 

 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister’s December 2002 publication ‘Non-Domestic 
Rates
[...]
 local authority dwellings 
 
Conservation, Sustainability & Community Planning 

  
M8 – Complete Civic Hub proposals 
M11 – Complete Community facility/service proposals  
M15 – Complete Northstowe Risk assessment/feasibility study for Energy and Utilities 
M27 - Publication of second Communication Strategy 

  
Resources, Staffing and Customer Services 
 
M2 - Complete integration of Contact Centre  
BV 66a – Proportion of rent collected (Housing PFH also refers) 
BV 76c – Number of fraud investigations per 1,000 caseload 
BV 79a - % of cases for which the benefit calculation was correct 
M26 – Implement efficiency savings and identify 07/08 savings 

 
28. Officers have continued to work hard to achieve PI targets and milestones in the last 

year, despite the difficult circumstances. 
 

Recommendations 
 
29. Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Confirm the importance of trying to achieve PI targets and milestone dates in 
relation to the areas identified in paragraphs 7 to 20, and 

 
b) Review action at each portfolio holder meeting on the PIs and Milestones listed in 

paragraph 27 to ensure that 2006/07 targets are achieved whenever possible. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: The 2005 Performance Plan.  
 
Contact Officer:  Ian Salter – Performance Improvement Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713018 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 
 
6-MONTH COMMENTARY ON PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND MILESTONES  

AT RISK OF NOT BEING ACHIEVED 
 

Corporate Priority 1 – Improving Customer Service 
  
 PIs - NOT ON TARGET 
 
1. SE203 - % Environmental Health complaints responded to in 3 working days. 

 
05/06 Actual 06/07 Target 06/07 End of Year Estimate 

88 % 93 % 85 % 
 
 Staff shortages and difficulties in recruitment are resulting in lower than planned 

performance and the target will be missed. There is nothing that can now be done to 
enable the 06/07 target to be a
[...]
 the first meeting of the DLO Strategic Management Board 
meeting held at Waterbeach on 20 October 2006. 

 
25. A report outlining the proposals contained within the DLO Working Business Plan was 

also submitted and approved at the Housing Portfolio Holder’s Meeting held on 8 
November 2006. 

Page 45



Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 
 

Affordable Homes An effective DLO will help ensure affordable council housing is 
maintained in good condition 

Customer Service Providing excellent customer service underpins the proposals 
contained within this report  

Northstowe and 
other growth areas 

Not applicable 

Quality, Accessible 
Services 

Improving the DLO service will help improve quality and make 
the service more accessible 

Village Life Improving and supporting village life through an efficient DLO 
service is a key outcome 

Sustainability The use of local trades persons and local suppliers helps to 
build sustainable communities 

26.  

Partnership The Client/DLO relationship could be considered the ultimate 
partnership arrangement 

 
Recommendations 

 
27. Cabinet is requested to: 
 

(a) note and comment upon the DLO Working Business Plan, and 
(b) allocate additional Kitchen and Bathroom refurbishment work to the DLO, to 

the value of up to £200,000 within the current financial year. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: The DLO Working Business Plan 

 
Contact Officers:  Steve Hampson – Executive Director, Tel: (01954) 713021 

Brent O’Halloran – Property Services Manager, Tel: (01954) 713050 
 

 

Page 46



Appendix 

January 2007 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Direct Labour Organisation  
 
 
 
 

A Working Business Plan  
 

2007 - 2012  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



- 1 - 

1. Introduction - A clear sense of direction for the DLO 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Direct Labour Organisation (DLO) provides 
a range of repair and maintenance services for
[...]
ly seeks alternative revenue opportunities through new markets and 
diversification to help offset this effect. 
 
As it is the intention of the Property Services Team to market test all planned 
maintenance works and the Responsive and Voids Repair contract in due course, 
there is a risk that the DLO will be unsuccessful in its bids.  It is vitally important that 
the DLO ensures it is efficient and effective in order to be competitive.   
 
 
23. Service Planning and monitoring 
 
A more detailed analysis of the DLO’s key milestones will be drafted together with 
SMART objectives for inclusion in the 2007/8 Housing Service plan.  The role of the 
SMB will be to monitor performance and ensure these objectives are met.  The 
Working Business Plan itself will be updated annually.    

 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 11 January 2007
AUTHORS: Executive Director / Environmental Services Manager 

 
 

APPROVAL OF THE WASTE PFI PARTNERING AGREEMENT 
 
Purpose 

 
1. To approve the final draft of the Waste PFI Partnering Agreement (the Agreement), 

attached as an Appendix to this report, for future waste disposal arrangements in the 
County and to delegate authority for signature of the Agreement to the Environmental 
Heath Portfolio Holder. 
 
Background 
 

2. The Agreement sets out the arrangements to be put in place between the five 
Cambridgeshire Waste Collection Authorities (WCA’s) and Cambridgeshire County 
Council as Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) in the context of the WDA’s Waste PFI 
project for the future waste disposal arrangements in the County. It covers 
arrangements such as the type of materials to be delivered, and their manner of 
delivery, to specified PFI treatment facilities.  

 
3. In July 2005, prior to the issue of the Waste PFI Invitation to Tender, the 

Environmental Health portfolio holder approved in principle the draft Agreement. It 
was anticipated at this time that Cabinet would be asked to sign the final Agreement 
slightly in advance of the signing of the PFI contract by the WDA and their chosen 
contractor. 

 
4. The Waste PFI project is now at an advanced stage of development. In September 

2006 the WDA appointed Donarbon Ltd as its preferred bidder and both sides are 
now working towards signature of the PFI contract at the end of March 2007. It is 
therefore appropriate that Cabinet should consider the final Agreement, attached to 
this report as appendix A. 

 
Considerations 
 

5. The final Agreement is in line with the previously approved draft, differing in some of 
the finer detail that has been agreed by all the parties during the PFI negotiations. 

 
6. In particular, the details of the contractor are now included together with specified 

delivery points for each WCA. The coming into use of these delivery points varies for 
each WCA and so the dates are not specified at this stage. These will be added 
before any formal signing with any minor amendments agreed by the Legal Panel 
(comprising the legal officers from all parties), which has been responsible throughout 
for drafting the Agreement and negotiating changes.  

 
7. The Cambridgeshire Waste Authorities Waste and Environment Forum considered 

and endorsed the final Agreement on 13 December 2006 and referred it back to 
individual partner authorities for approval. 

 
8. Subject to the satisfactory formal approval of the Agreement by all parties it is 

proposed to have a formal signing ceremony with appropriate publicity, possibly 
coincident with the signing of the PFI Contract. 

Agenda Item 7Page 59



Options 
 
9. The option before Cabinet is to approve the final draft of the Waste PFI Partnering 

Agreement for future waste disposal arrangements in the County as endorsed by the 
Cambridgeshire Waste Authorities Waste and Environment Forum. 

 
Implications 

 
Financial None 
Legal As detailed in the Partnering Agreement 
Staffing None 
Risk Management None 

10.  

Equal Opportunities None 
 

Consultations 
 
11. The Council’s legal officers, as part of the Legal Panel, have been fully consulted as 

has the Cambridgeshire Waste Authorities Waste and Environment Forum. 
 

Effect on Annual Priorities and Corporate Objectives 
 

Affordable Homes 
Customer Service 
Northstowe and 
other growth areas 
Quality, Accessible 
Services 
Village Life 
Sustainability 

12. .

Partnership 

 
 
The County Council taxpayer and this Council’s objectives are 
best served by a cost effective and efficient waste management 
service delivered in partnership with the County Council and 
District partners, utilising sustainable waste management 
delivery options. The Partnering Agreement facilitates these 
arrangements. 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
13. The final Agreement satisfactorily sets out the arrangements to be put in place 

between the five Cambridgeshire Waste Collection Authorities (WCA’s) and 
Cambridgeshire County Council as Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) in the context of 
the WDA’s Waste PFI project for the future waste disposal arrangements in the 
County.  

 
Recommendations 

 
14. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) Approve the final draft (v6.1, 01/12/06) of the Waste PFI Partnering 
Agreement (the Agreement) for future waste disposal arrangements in the 
County, and 

 
(b) Delegate authority for signature of the Agreement to the Environmental Heath 

Portfolio Holder. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Quigley – Environmental Services Manager, Tel: (01954) 713134 

Page 60



Appendix 
Partnering Agreement v6.1, 01/12/06 

Partnering Agreement v6.1, 01/12/06 1

Partnering Agreement 
 
THIS PARTNERING AGREEMENT is made on the  day of  2007 

 
BETWEEN 
(1)  Cambridge City Council; 
(2) East Cambridgeshire District Council; 
(3) Fenland District Council; 
(4) Hunt
[...]
t that all reports of planning control breaches are 
followed up within the agreed timescale in order to fulfil our statutory requirements. 
The increase of hours for post D.2.32 will enable prioritisation of cases equally across 
the team, and assist the team in responding to enquiries as quickly and effectively as 
possible. It is also important to note that if the current demand for enforcement action 
continues there is likely to be more resources needed in this area in the future. 

 
Recommendations 

 
14. It is recommended to Cabinet that: 
 

(a) Post D.2.32 be extended to 37 hours per week, taking effect from 1 February 
2007, 

(b) The cost of this is met from the earmarked reserve on Traveller Issues, and 
(c) The 18-month contract be reviewed in June/July 2007 following Member 

agreement of the medium term priorities. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Agenda Item 12 - Report to Cabinet 12 January 2006 
 

Contact Officer:  Gareth Jones – Head of Planning 
Telephone: (01954) 713223 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 11 January 2007
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive/Best Value & Management Accountant 

 
 

QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
INCLUDING TRANSFORMATION PROJECT COSTS/SAVINGS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide a commentary on actual income and expenditure against budget, for the 

General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme in relation to the 
third quarter of the 2006-07 financial year and to monitor the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The report also satisfies the 
requirement of Council to receive a three monthly report on savings arising from the 
Transformation Project. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
2. The information in this report indicates the following projected underspends: - 
 

(a) General Fund
[...]
ing Revenue Account 0.000 0.000 
Total (5.694) (5.694)

External Debt 
Any debt will be short term borrowing  to meet unexpected cash flow requirements and will be of less than 12
months so that debt free status is not affected
Authorised limit £ million £ million

Borrowing 7.5 7.5 
Other Long Term Liabilities 0.0 0.0 
Total 7.5 7.5 

Operational limit £ million £ million
Borrowing 0.0 0.0 
Other Long Term Liabilities 0.0 0.0 
Total 0.0 0.0 

Treasury Management 
Has the Authority adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury

Management in the Public Services? Yes Yes

Interest rate exposures - upper limit on gross investments
Fixed rate 100% 100%
Variable rate 20% 20%

Upper Lower Upper Lower
Maturity structure of borrowing limit limit limit limit

under 12 months 100% 0% 100% 0%
12 months and within 24 months Not set as the Not set as the
24 months and within 5 years Authority intends Authority intends
5 years and within 10 years to remain debt to remain debt
10 years and above free free

Limit As at 31 st December 2006
Investments £ million £ million
   Principal sums maturing in

Less than one year 7.5 Minimum 37.5 
1-2 years 6.0 } 4.0 
2-3 years 5.0 } Maximum 2.0 
3-4 years 4.0 } 1.0 
4-5 years 4.0 } 1.0 

QuarterlyMonitoringAppendixC0.xls Appendix C11/01/07 08:16 

Page 89



e

QuarterlyMonitoringAppendixC0.xls Appendix C11/01/07 08:16 

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Discretionary Rate Relief
	Discretionary Rate Relief - app A
	Discretionary Rate Relief - app A(2)
	Discretionary Rate Relief - app B
	Discretionary Rate Relief - app C
	Discretionary Rate Relief - app D

	5 Performance Management (Milestones and Performance Indicators) Quarterly Report 2006/07 - 6 Month Report
	6 month PI & Mstones - app

	6 Direct Labour Organisation Business Plan
	DLO Business Plan

	7 Cambridgeshire Waste Collection / Disposal Partnering Agreement
	PFI Waste Partnering Agreement - app
	PFI Waste Partnering Agreement - Annex 1
	PFI Waste Partnering Agreement - Annex 2,3,4

	8 Extension of Hours to Post D.2.32
	9 Quarterly Monitoring Report including Budgetary Control and Prudential Indicators: Third Quarter 2006/07
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - Appendix A
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - Appendix B
	Quarterly Monitoring Report - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 11 January 2007 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dr DR Bard (Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) 
 Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE (Housing Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: JA Hockney Conservation, Sustainability and Community Planning 

Portfolio Holder 
 RMA Manning Leader of the Council 
 Mrs DP Roberts  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Greg Harlock Chief Executive 
 Tony Marks Enforcement Officer - Development Control 
 Simon McIntosh Corporate Manager (Policy, Performance and 

Partnerships) 
 Dale Robinson Corporate Manager (Health & Environmental Services) 
 
Councillors JD Batchelor, RF Bryant, EW Bullman, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, Mrs EM Heazell, 
Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale and RT Summerfield were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors SM Edwards, Mrs VG Ford and 
SGM Kindersley. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 December 2006, subject to the following correction: 
 
Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies (Minute 22) 
“…members expressed their support of Councillor Manning’s candidature for the 
interim Leadership.” 

  
1 (a) Matters Arising 
 
 Shepreth: 74-76 Frog End: Outcome of Options Appraisal (Minute 12) 

Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven, local member for Shepreth, had sent an e-mail 
requesting a correction to this minute, but Cabinet agreed to retain the original text, 
which they felt was an accurate précis of the debate.  Cabinet noted that it was not 
necessary to produce a verbatim record. 
 
Milton Country Park – Improving Facilities / Future Management (Minute 13) 
A statement from Councillor Mrs VG Ford, Community Development Portfolio Holder, 
was read, correcting recent media reports and stating that the Council did not want to 
close the park but, following capping, could not continue to run it at its historic costs.  Full 
Council had agreed in the Medium Term Financial Strategy that the park would generate 



Cabinet Thursday, 11 January 2007 

£75,000 income, and a long-term partner was being sought for its management.  The 
Council did not profit from the sale of refreshments at the kiosk. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor JD Batchelor declared a personal interest as an elected member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council. 
  

  
Recommendation to 

Council 
  

 
3. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
 
 Relief traditionally had been awarded to qualifying local organisations and small 

businesses which relied on financial assistance to remain viable and the proposed policy 
would formalise existing practice for the award of discretionary rate relief other than for 
charitable organisations.  All applications would be considered on their individual merits 
and a degree of flexibility would be retained to award relief in exceptional circumstances 
where an application was considered to be particularly deserving but fell outside the 
scope of the policy.  The Chief Executive clarified that village halls run as charities could 
apply for relief in accordance with the policy adopted by Cabinet in December 2005 on 
discretionary rate relief for charitable organisations, whilst those with other management 
arrangements could be considered under this proposed policy. 
 
Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the policy for the award of discretionary 
rate relief set out in the appendices to the Cabinet report be adopted in order to facilitate 
future awards of relief from the financial year 2007/08 onwards. 

  
4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (MILESTONES AND PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS) QUARTERLY REPORT 2006/07 - 6 MONTH REPORT 
 
 Cabinet received the six-month performance report, which focussed on areas where 

performance risked not meeting targets.  Individual portfolio holders would be reviewing 
specific areas of concern and the actions undertaken to achieve the targets would be the 
subject of a future report.  The Chief Executive clarified that “critical delays” referred to 
areas where failure to achieve the targets would have a major impact on the 
organisation.  Cabinet acknowledged that performance against some targets was driven 
by factors beyond the authority’s control. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
(a) Confirm the importance of trying to achieve performance indicator targets and 

milestone dates in relation to the areas identified in paragraphs 7 to 20 of the 
report; and 

(b) Review action at each portfolio holder meeting on the performance indicators 
and milestones listed in paragraph 27 of the report to ensure that 2006/07 targets 
are achieved whenever possible. 

  
5. DIRECT LABOUR ORGANISATION BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 The Housing Portfolio Holder commended officers for their efforts over the past two 

years to bring the Direct Labour Organisation up to its current standard: it was expected 
to break even and could make a small surplus.  Officers were working to identify ways to 
bring in more work in the future and to be in a successful position to compete on the 



Cabinet Thursday, 11 January 2007 

open market in two years’ time.  It was confirmed that the Orchard system was 
reconciled regularly to the Financial Management System (FMS). 
 
Cabinet AGREED to allocate additional Kitchen and Bathroom refurbishment work to the 
Direct Labour Organisation (DLO), to the value of up to £200,000 within the current 
financial year. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the DLO Working Business Plan.  
 
At the request of Councillor Mrs EM Heazell, Cabinet offered its congratulations to all 
officers of the DLO involved with the recent successes of the DLO. 

  
6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE WASTE COLLECTION / DISPOSAL PARTNERING 

AGREEMENT 
 
 The Environmental Health Portfolio Holder commended the final draft of the Waste 

Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Agreement, which was not a legal document but a 
partnership agreement to be presented by Cambridgeshire County Council to the 
successful PFI contractor as part of the overall contract. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
(a) Approve the final draft (v6, 01/12/06) of the Waste PFI Partnering Agreement 

(the Agreement) for future waste disposal arrangements in the County; and 
(b) Delegate authority to the Environmental Health Portfolio Holder to sign the 

Agreement. 
  
7. EXTENSION OF HOURS TO POST D.2.32 
 
 The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder highlighted concerns 

expressed by parish councils about the need for enforcement.  Extension of the hours of 
this post would increase resources available for enforcement action and would not incur 
any additional costs to the General Fund. 
 
Cabinet AGREED that: 
(a) Post D.2.32 be extended to 37 hours per week, taking effect from 1 February 

2007; 
(b) The cost of this be met from the earmarked reserves for Traveller Issues; and 
(c) The 18-month contract be reviewed in June / July 2007 following agreement of 

the medium term priorities. 
 
Cabinet thanked the enforcement team for their work under often difficult circumstances. 

  

  Information Items   

 
8. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT INCLUDING BUDGETARY CONTROL AND 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS: THIRD QUARTER 2006/07 
 
 The Leader drew attention to the projected underspends on the General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital, resulting from efforts to reduce expenditure and 
from increased interest rates nationally. 
 
Cabinet NOTED the projected expenditure position and the monitoring of prudential 



Cabinet Thursday, 11 January 2007 

indicators, and REFERRED the report to the next Resources, Staffing, Information & 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder meeting for more detailed consideration. 
 
Cabinet extended its thanks to officers for their work on the projected expenditure 
position and the prudential indicators. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
9. MATTERS REFERRED BY SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 None. 
  
10. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 A letter had been sent to Yvette Cooper with the proposals for joint working 

arrangements between South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge City Council, 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Cambridgeshire Horizons.  Details had been 
circulated to the groups as agreed and a press release had been issued shortly before 
Christmas. 

  
11. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 Councillor Dr DR Bard confirmed that his resignation as Leader of the Council would 

take effect immediately after the Cabinet meeting and thanked his Cabinet colleagues 
and members of Council for their support.  Cabinet members thanked Councillor Dr Bard 
for his Leadership during a difficult time in the Council’s history. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.51 

a.m. 
 

 


